
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, Cuthbertson, 

D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 7 February 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Wednesday, 9 February 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 22) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting, 

held on 13 January 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
3 February 2022.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 23 - 24) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. 2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 3   (Pages 25 - 66) 
 The Chief Operating Officer to present a report which provides 

details of the council’s overall finance and performance position 
for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 December 2021, together with 
an overview of any emerging issues. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Capital Programme 2021/22 Monitor 3   (Pages 67 - 82) 
 The Chief Finance Officer to present a report which sets out the 

projected out-turn position on the capital programme for 2021/22 
and asks Executive to recommend to Council the adjustments 
detailed in the report and in Annex A. 
 

7. Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27   (Pages 83 - 234) 
 The Chief Finance Officer to present a report which asks 

Executive to recommend to Council the financial strategy for 
2022/23 to 2026/27, including detailed revenue budget proposals 
for 2022/23. 
 

8. Capital Budget 2022/23 to 2026/27   (Pages 235 - 266) 
 The Chief Finance Officer to present a report which sets out the 

Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27; in particular, proposals 
to prioritise investment in the ec
[...]
ace, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV501.02.22 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 13 January 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Kilbane  

 
74. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
No additional interests were declared, but for the sake of 
transparency the following statements were made: 
a) In respect of Agenda Item 7 (Minute 80 refers), Cllr Ayre 

stated he was employed by Healthwatch Bradford, but had 
had no involvement with developments in Humber Coast & 
Vale. 

b) In respect of Items 8 and 9 (Minutes 81 and 82 refer), Cllr 
Craghill stated that she was a Ward Member for Guildhall. 

c) In respect of Item 12 (Minute 85 refers): 

 Cllr Waller stated that he was a Ward Member for 
Westfield, where Acomb Library was situated; 

 Cllr Smalley stated that he was a Ward Member for 
Rawcliffe & Clifton Without and a member of Clifton 
Without parish council; 

 Cllr Cuthbertson stated that he was a Ward Member for 
Haxby, a member of a York Explore users group and a 
user of Haxby and Wigginton library. 

 
75. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex Annexes C, 
J, K and L to Agenda Item 12 (Future Libraries 
Investment Programme) on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons (including the
[...]
my it is therefore prudent to continue to plan on the basis of the 
current financial picture and begin to put in place mitigation and cost 
control strategies to bring the forecast expenditure down to within the 
current approved budgets. 

 
Recommendations 

9 Executive is asked to: 
 note the finance and performance information and the actions needed to 

manage the financial position 
 agree the financial support for Make It York as outlined in paragraphs 24 

and 25 
 agree the funding for Anti Racist City working group outlined in paragraph 

23 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 
Financial Summary 

 
10 The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £10m.  

Whilst this is a significant overspend, a great deal of work has been done 
to identify mitigation and further action needed to bring current spending 

Page 26



 

under control.  It is therefore considered that this can be brought down to 
£4.5m by the end of the financial year through a number of measures.   
 

11 There are underlying budget pressures across both adult and children’s 
social care.  As previously reported, adult social care is operating in an 
extremely challenging environment and as a result additional funding of 
£4.5m was allocated to the service in the 2020/21 budget.  

 
12 On 7 September 2021, government set out its new plan for adult social 

care reform in England. This included a lifetime cap on the amount 
anyone will need to spend on their personal care, alongside a more 
generous means-test for local authority financial support.  However, much 
of the detail has still to be announced, including how the funding for these 
reforms will be allocated to individual councils.  The provisional local 
government finance settlement was announced on the 16 December and 
further details on this and the impact for this Council are included in the 
budget setting report elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

13 This report highlights 
[...]
HANGE 165 1,100 400 250 250 2,165

TOTAL BY DEPARTMENT 127,584 118,322 140,068 80,340 50,719 517,033

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 127,584 118,322 140,068 80,340 50,719 517,033

TOTAL EXTERNAL FUNDING 41,946 37,010 47,339 34,584 9,105 169,984

TOTAL INTERNAL FUNDING 85,638 81,312 92,729 45,756 41,614 347,049

Page 82



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 7 February 2022 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance  
 

Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 

Summary  

1. This report presents the financial strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27, including 
detailed revenue budget proposals for 2022/23, and asks Members to 
recommend to Council approval of the proposals.  Following on from 
consultation with residents and business groups, the financial strategy 
delivers a balanced budget for 2022/23 with savings proposals totalling 
£6.4m, equivalent to 4.7% of the net budget. There are separate reports 
on the agenda covering the capital budget, the capital and investment 
strategy and the treasury management strategy. 

2. Overall £16.135m in additional revenue funding will be added to the 
Council’s 2022/23 budget to meet continuing pressures on adult social 
care and children’s services, to support the Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and maintain progress on the objectives outlined in 
the Council Plan. Specific examples of revenue investment include;  

 Good Health & Wellbeing – revenue investment in 2022/23 of 
£4.5m in health and adult social care in addition to the £1m one off 
support agreed last year, to support and care for some of the most 
vulnerable residents in York. This includes the costs of care, 
supporting adult social care staff and enabling residents to remain in 
their homes for longer.  

 A Better start for Children and Young People - revenue investment in 
2022/23 of over £4.7m, in addition to the £1m one off investment 
agreed last year to support children and young people a
[...]

 Projected levels of reserves as set out in the report 

 Statutory advice from the Section 151 Officer 

14. In light of the considerations outlined in the paragraph above, Members 
are asked to recommend to Council approval of the budget proposals as 
outlined in this report.  In particular; 

 The net revenue expenditure requirement of £135.384m 

 A council tax requirement of £102.043m 

 The revenue growth proposals as outlined in the body of the report  

Page 87



 

 The 2022/23 revenue savings proposals as outlined in annex 2 

 The fees and charges proposals as outlined in annex 3 

 The consultation feedback as set out in annex 4 

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) savings proposals set out in 
annex 6 and the HRA 2022/23 budget set out in annex 7  

 The dedicated schools grant proposals outlined from paragraph 194 

 The use of £650k New Homes Bonus to fund one off investment, as 
outlined in paragraph 118 

Reason: To ensure a legally balanced budget is set  

15. The effect of approving the income and expenditure proposals included in 
the recommendations would result in a 2.99% increase in the City of York 
element of the council tax, 1% of which would relate to the social care 
precept.  It is intended that the total council tax increase including the 
parish, police and fire authority precepts, will be agreed at the full Council 
meeting on 17 February 2022. 

16. Members are asked to approve the charge of a 300% premium on Council 
Tax for properties empty for over 10 years, as described in paragraph 130 

17. Members are asked to approve the average rent increase, based on 
national formulas linked to RPI and CPI, of 4.1% to be applied to all rents 
for 2022/23, with the exception of shared ownership tenants, as described 
in paragraphs 188 and 190.  

18. Members are asked to approve the average rent increase, based on 
national formulas linked to RPI and CPI, of 5.4% to be applied for shared 
ownership tenants that have held an equity share in their property for more 
than 12 months as at 1st April 2022, on the portion of the property owned 
by City of York Council, as described in paragraph 191.  

 

Reason: To ensure the ongoing financial stability of the HRA and allow 
work on improving the quality of the council’s affordable housing to 
continue. 

 

 

Page 88



 

Background 

National context and funding issues 

19. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. In 
recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in funding, 
combined with a wide range of significant pressures. The additional 
pressure on Council finances due to Covid-19 has added to the 
uncertainty, just like the many thousands of businesses and organisations 
across the country. Demand for services has increased, at the same time 
income has significantly fallen.   

20. Analysis from the Local Government Association (LGA) suggests that 
Councils in England will face a funding gap of more than £5 billion by 2024 
to maintain services at current levels.  It is also suggested that this figure 
could double amid the huge economic and societal uncertainty caused by 
the Covid-19 pandemic. As part of this work, the LGA recommends to 
Government that £10 billion is needed to not only plug this gap, but meet 
growing demand pressures and improve services for communities. 

21. The Spending Review 2021 was announced on 27 October 2021 to cover 
the 3 years from 2022/23 to 2024/25. At the national level the headlines 
were:  

 Local government will receive an additional £4.8bn in “core” grant 
funding over the next 3 years (roughly an additional £1.6bn in each 
year).  The increase in grant funding is front-loaded, with almost all the 
increase in grant in 2022-23, and very little increase in the two later 
years.  

 Separately, local government will receive £3.6bn in grant funding 
through the settlement for social care reforms. The sector will receive 
£200m in 2022-23, £
[...]
ed to recommend that Council: 
 

 Agree to the revised capital programme of £459.625m that reflects a 
net overall increase of £70.176m (as set out in table 2 and in Annex A). 
Key elements of this include: 
o New schemes funded by prudential borrowing totalling £1.9m as 

set out in tables 3; 
o New schemes funded by a combination of both prudential 

borrowing and external funds of £16.300m as set out in table 4  
o Extension of prudential borrowing funded Rolling Programme 

schemes totalling £31.411m as set out in table 5 and summarised 
in table 5; 

o Extension of externally funded Rolling Programme schemes 
totalling £10.475m as set out in table 8; 

o An increase in HRA funded schemes totalling £10.090m funded 
from a combination HRA balances/Right to Buy receipts as set out 
in table 9; 

 

 Note the total increase in Council borrowing as a result of new 
schemes being recommended for approval is £37.611m the details of 
which are considered within this report and the financial strategy report 

 

 Approve the full restated programme as summarised in Annex B 
totalling £459.625m covering financial years 2022/23 to 2026/27 as set 
out in table 13 and Annex B 

 
 

Background 
 

8. The current 2021/22 – 2025/26 capital programme was approved by Council 
on 25 February 2021. Since then a number of amendments have taken place 
as reported to the Executive up to and including the 2021/22 Capital Monitor 
3 report also on this agenda. The changes made as a result of the above 
reports have resulted in a current approved capital programme for 2021/22 – 
2025/26 of £517.033m, financed by £169.984m of external funding and 
Council controlled resources of £347.049m. Table 1 illustrates the current 
approved capital programme profile from 2021/22 – 2025/26 as of capital 
monitor 3 2021/22.  

 

Page 237



 

 

Table 1 – Funding Position of approved 2021/22 – 2025/26 Capital programme 
per Monitor 3 

 
9. The majority of external funding is comprised of Gov
[...]
 over the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 in this area 
totals c £45m.  
 
The 30 year HRA Business Plan financial forecast sets out the financial implications of delivering 
the overall plan and providing assurance that the HRA will remain financially viable. The forecast 
shows that debt will increase to £154m following the appropriation of general fund sites for 
development. The plan shows that the full self-financing debt of £121.55m will be fully repaid by 
the end of the period. This demonstrates the financial strength of the HRA business plan. The 
HRA business plan is a key part of the council’s long term financial planning, and sets out how 
we will deliver and finance services to tenants, and investment in their homes, over a 30-year 
period.  
 
 
 

Page 276



  

Executive      7 February 2022 
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance & Performance 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23 to 2026/27 
 

Report Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the recommendation of Executive to 

Full Council for the approval of the treasury management strategy and 
prudential indicators for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. Executive are asked to recommend that Council approve: 

 The proposed treasury management strategy for 2022/23 including 
the annual investment strategy and the minimum revenue provision 
policy statement; 

 The prudential indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27 in the main body of 
the report; 

 The specified and non-specified investments schedule (annex B) 

 The scheme of delegation and the role of the section 151 officer 
(annex D) 
 

Reason: To enable the continued effective operation of the treasury 
management function and ensure that all council borrowing is prudent, 
affordable and sustainable. 
 

Background 
 

3. On 20th December 2021 CIPFA published the revised Treasury 
Management Code and Prudential Code with change
[...]
7
	v2 Annex A new CRAM bids
	Annex B v4

	9 Capital Financing and Investment Strategy
	Capital Strategy 2022-23 v1

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27
	Annex A Interest Rate Forecasts 2021-2025 (20.12.21)
	Annex B Specified and Non Specified Investment Categories
	Annex C Approved Countries for Investments
	Annex D Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 7 February 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Runciman, Smalley, 
Waller and Widdowson 

In Attendance Councillor Kilbane  

 
Part A - Matters Considered Under Delegated Powers 

 
86. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

87. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

13 January 2022 be approved, and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
88. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams had registered to ask a question of the Executive 
Member for Transport.  She queried the rationale of remediation 
works being carried out in the footstreets, specifically dropped 
kerbs, and raised concerns about vandalism and assault of 
Shopmobility staff after closure of the Coppergate car park. 
 
The Chair indicated that these comments would be passed to 
relevant officers for a response. 
 
 
 
 



89. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 

90. 2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 3  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided 
details of the council’s overall finance and performance position 
for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 December 2021, together with 
an overview of any emerging issues. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic continued to have a significant effect on 
the financial position, particularly in social care, and on 
performance against some indicators.  The gross financial 
pressures facing the council were projected at £10m.  Through 
mitigation and further action to bring spending under control, it 
was considered this could be reduced to £4.5m by the end of 
the financial year.  The council had £6.9m of general reserves to 
call on should the out-turn not be within the approved budget, 
and it was estimated that £500k from other earmarked reserves 
could be released this year.  The position within each 
directorate was summarised in Table 1 at paragraph 18 of the 
report and detailed in Annex 1.  Executive approval was sought 
to allocate £5k from Brexit funds to establish an Anti-Racist 
group, in line with a motion approved by Council in October 
2021, and £99.6k from Covid-related funds to Make it York, in 
line with a referral from Shareholder Committee on 22 
November 2021, as set out in paragraphs 23-25.  
 

With regard to performance, progress was reported against the 
core set of strategic indicators in the Council Plan.  Indicators 
with an improving direction of travel were summarised in 
paragraph 30 and those with a worsening direction of travel, 
mainly due to the adverse effects of Covid-19, in paragraph 31.  
Further details were provided in Annex 2.  
 
In commending the report to Members, the Executive Member 
for Finance & Performance highlighted the lack of certainty with 
regard to future government support, work carried out to 
minimise variances in the mental health budget, and the positive 
direction of footfall and employment in the city. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the finance and performance information 
and the actions needed to manage the financial 
position be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the financial support for Make it York 

outlined in paragraphs 24 and 25 of the report be 
agreed. 

 
 (iii) That the funding for the Anti-Racist City 

working group outlined in paragraph 23 be agreed. 
 
Reason: To ensure that expenditure is kept within the 

approved budget. 
 

91. Capital Programme 2021/22 Monitor 3  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the 
projected out-turn position on the council’s capital programme 
for 2021/22, including any over or under-spends, along with 
requests to re-profile budgets to and from current and future 
years. 
 
A decrease of £15.678m was reported on the approved capital 
budget, resulting in a revised programme of £127.584m, funded 
from £41.946m external and £85.638m internal funding.  
Variances in each portfolio area were outlined in Table 1 at 
paragraph 6 of the report, and detailed in paragraphs 7-47.  The 
effect of the revisions was shown in Table 2, at paragraph 48.  
 
Officers confirmed that there were no major issues to report and 
there continued to be a significant level of investment in the 
programme. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the 2021/22 revised budget of 

£127.584m, as set out in Table 1 at paragraph 6 of 
the report, be noted. 

 
 (ii) That the restated capital programme for 

2021/22 – 2025/26, as set out in Table 2 at 
paragraph 48, be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 



 
 

92. Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which asked 
Executive to recommend to Council the financial strategy for 
2022/23 to 2026/27, including detailed revenue budget 
proposals for 2022/23.  The report also sought Executive 
approval for increases to the council tax premium for empty 
properties and to social housing rents, as a result of changes in 
government policy. 
 
The strategy would deliver a balanced budget for 2022/23, with 
savings proposals totalling £6.4m.  Overall, £16.135m additional 
revenue funding would be added to the budget to meet 
continuing pressures on adult social care and children’s 
services, support the council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and maintain progress on the objectives of the 
Council Plan.  The proposals were predicated on a basic council 
tax increase of 1.99% in 2021/22, plus an additional increase of 
1% in line with the government’s social care precept.  The net 
revenue budget of £135.384m would be funded by council tax 
income of £102.043m and retained business rates of £33.341m  
 
The report included statutory advice from the s151 Officer, at 
paragraphs 245-269.  A summary of the budget expenditure and 
savings proposals was provided in Annexes 1 and 2, with HRA 
growth and savings proposals in Annexes 6 and 7.  Results of 
consultation with residents and businesses were detailed in 
Annex 4. 
 
The Chair commented on the major financial pressures faced by 
councils across the country and efforts to seek more funding 
from government.  Against this background, the budget sought 
to stabilise the council’s financial position and provide extra 
support to vulnerable people. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the charge of a 300% premium on 

Council Tax for properties empty for over 10 years, 
as described in paragraph 130 of the report, be 
approved. 
 



(ii) That approval be given to apply the average 
rent increase of 4.1%, based on national formulas 
linked to RPI and CPI, to all rents for 2022/23, with 
the exception of shared ownership tenants, as 
described in paragraphs 188 and 190. 
 
(iii) That approval be given to apply the average 
rent increase of 5.4%, based on national formulas 
linked to RPI and CPI, to shared ownership tenants 
that have held an equity share in their property for 
more than 12 months as at 1 April 2022, on the 
portion of the property owned by City of York 
Council, as described in paragraph 191. 
 

Reason: To ensure the ongoing financial stability of the HRA 
and allow work to continue on improving the quality 
of the council’s affordable housing. 

 
 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

93. Capital Programme 2021/22 Monitor 3  
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the 
projected out-turn position on the council’s capital programme 
for 2021/22, including any over or under-spends, along with 
requests to re-profile budgets to and from current and future 
years. 
 
A decrease of £15.678m was reported on the approved capital 
budget, resulting in a revised programme of £127.584m, funded 
from £41.946m external and £85.638m internal funding.  
Variances in each portfolio area were outlined in Table 1 at 
paragraph 6 of the report, and detailed in paragraphs 7-47.  The 
effect of the revisions was shown in Table 2, at paragraph 48.  
 
Officers confirmed that there were no major issues to report and 
there continued to be a significant level of investment in the 
programme. 
 
Recommended: That Council approve the adjustments 

resulting in a decrease of £15.678m in the 



2021/22 budget, as detailed in the report and 
contained in Annex A. 

 
Reason: To enable the effective management and 

monitoring of the Council’s capital programme. 
 

94. Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27  
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which asked 
Executive to recommend to Council the financial strategy for 
2022/23 to 2026/27, including detailed revenue budget 
proposals for 2022/23.  The report also sought Executive 
approval for increases to the council tax premium for empty 
properties and to social housing rents, as a result of changes in 
government policy. 
 
The strategy would deliver a balanced budget for 2022/23, with 
savings proposals totalling £6.4m.  Overall, £16.135m additional 
revenue funding would be added to the budget to meet 
continuing pressures on adult social care and children’s 
services, support the council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic and maintain progress on the objectives of the 
Council Plan.  The proposals were predicated on a basic council 
tax increase of 1.99% in 2021/22, plus an additional increase of 
1% in line with the government’s social care precept.  The net 
revenue budget of £135.384m would be funded by council tax 
income of £102.043m and retained business rates of £33.341m    
 
The report included statutory advice from the s151 Officer, at 
paragraphs 245-269.  A summary of the budget expenditure and 
savings proposals was provided in Annexes 1 and 2, with HRA 
growth and savings proposals in Annexes 6 and 7.  Results of 
consultation with residents and businesses were detailed in 
Annex 4. 
 
The Chair commented on the major financial pressures faced by 
councils across the country and efforts to seek more funding 
from government.  Against this background, the budget sought 
to stabilise the council’s financial position and provide extra 
support to vulnerable people. 
 



Recommended: That Council approve the budget proposals 
outlined in the report and annexes; in 
particular: 

a) The net revenue expenditure requirement 
of £135.384m; 

b) A council tax requirement of £102.043m; 
c) The revenue growth proposals as outlined 

in the body of the report; 
d) The 2022/23 revenue savings proposals as 

outlined in Annex 2; 
e) The fees and charges proposals as outlined 

in Annex 3; 
f) The consultation feedback as set out in 

Annex 4; 
g) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

savings proposals set out in Annex 6 and 
the HRA 2022/23 budget set out in Annex 
7; 

h) The dedicated schools grant proposals 
outlined from paragraph 194; 

i) The use of £650k New Homes Bonus to 
fund one-off investment, as outlined in 
paragraph 118. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a legally balanced budget is set. 

 
95. Capital Budget 2022/23 to 2026/27  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the 
Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27; in particular, proposals 
to prioritise investment in the economy, housing and transport 
and to invest to save. 
 
The council’s main focus was to build back better from the 
pandemic.  The schemed outlined in the report continued the 
transformational programme to drive regeneration and 
accelerate the city’s economic recovery.  It included £70.176m 
of new investment over the 5-year period, of which £22.475m 
was externally funded, £10.090m was met from the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and £37.611 would be funded by the 
council.  A summary of the new proposals was provided in 
Table 2 at paragraph 13 of the report, with further details in the 
following paragraphs and in Annex A.  The full re-stated 
programme for the 5-year period was detailed in Annex B  
 



Members welcomed the proposals and commented on schemes 
within their individual portfolio areas, highlighting in particular 
investment in major schemes such as York Central, as well as 
in highway maintenance, housing stock and libraries. 
 
Recommended: (i) That Council agree the revised capital 

programme of £459.625m, reflecting a net 
overall increase of £70.176m (as set out in 
Table 2 at paragraph 13 of the report and in 
Annex A), key elements of which include: 

a) New schemes funded by prudential 
borrowing totalling £1.9m, as set out in 
Table 3; 

b) New schemes funded by a combination 
of prudential borrowing and external 
funds totalling £16.300m, as set out in 
Table 4; 

c) Extension of prudential borrowing funded 
Rolling Programme schemes totalling 
£31.411m, as set out in Table 5; 

d) Extension of externally funded Rolling 
Programme schemes totalling 
£10.475m, as set out in Table 8; and 

e) An increase in HRA-funded schemes 
totalling £10.090m, funded from a 
combination of HRA balances and Right 
to Buy receipts, as set out in Table 9. 

 
(ii) That Council note that the total increase 
in council borrowing as a result of new 
schemes being recommended for approval is 
£37.611m, the details of which (schemes) are 
considered within this report and the financial 
strategy report. 
 
(iii) That Council approve the full re-stated 
programme totalling £459.625m, covering 
financial years 2022/23 to 2026/27, as set out 
in Table 13 at paragraph 72 of the report, and 
in Annex B. 
 

Reason: In accordance with the statutory requirement to set a 
capital budget for the forthcoming financial year. 

 
 



96. Capital Financing and Investment Strategy  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which asked 
Executive to recommend the capital and investment strategy to 
Council for approval, in accordance with the Prudential Code 
2017. 
 
The strategy, attached as Annex A to the report, set out the 
council’s approach to business case development and risk.  It 
remained unchanged from the previous year. 
 
It was noted that the revised Prudential Code published by 
CIPFA on 20 December 2021 could have an impact on future 
reports; Members would be updated on the effects of this. 
 
Recommended: That Council approve the capital and 

investment strategy at Annex A to the report. 
 
Reason: To meet the statutory obligation to comply with 

the Prudential Code 2017. 
 

97. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential 
Indicators for 2022/23 to 2026/27  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which asked 
Executive to recommend to Council the treasury management 
strategy and prudential indicators for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
The report covered the council’s capital plans (including 
prudential indicators), the minimum revenue provision policy, 
the treasury management strategy and the annual investment 
strategy.   
 
Officers confirmed that there were no significant changes to 
note.  The report would be considered by Audit & Governance 
Committee at their meeting in March. 
 
Recommended: That Council approve: 

a) The proposed treasury management 
strategy for 2022/23, including the annual 
investment strategy and the minimum 
revenue provision policy statement; 

b) The prudential indicators for 2022/23 to 
2026/27 in the main body of the report; 



c) The specified and non-specified 
investments schedule at Annex B; and 

d) The scheme of delegation and the role of 
the section 151 officer, in Annex D. 

 
Reason: To enable the continued effective operation of the 

treasury management function and to ensure that all 
council borrowing is prudent, affordable and 
sustainable. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.11 pm]. 


